Memorandum

Date: December 9, 2010

To: Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors REPLACEMENT#L |

DATE Y2101 TivE \ewvs

From: Thomas D. Fayram, Interim Parks Director

Subject:  Replacement Letter of Renewal - Item A-21 (Attachment 1)

Attached please find a signed copy of a letter from the Bureau of Reclamation for Item A-21
(Attachment 1) on the December 14, 2010 Board Agenda.

This letter was included in draft form as we did not know when the Bureau would provide an
executable copy. Yesterday, Staff received the signed copy from the Bureau of Reclamation with
revisions. The first three lines of paragraph two were added as follows:

“The County Parks shall comply with all applicable state and federal laws including but not limited to
environmental compliance. The County Parks shall not initiate construction on Reclamation project
lands or facilities without Reclamations prior approval.”

Please return executed copies to Jessica Opland in the Parks Department for return to the Bureau, and
for filing.



United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION TAKE PRIDE"
South-Central California Area Office NAMERICA
IN REPLY REFER TO: 1243 N Street
SCC -452 Fresno, California 93721-1813
LND — 6.00/WTR 4.00
Cachuma Lake

50y T
oo

Mr. Tom Fayram

Director of Parks

County of Santa Barbara

610 Mission Canyon Road
Santa Barbara, California 93105

Subject: Extension of the Period of Performance under Management Agreement (Agreement)
No. 14-06-200-600 (Agreement) — Cachuma Project, Central Valley Project

SN -
Dear Mr. Fayra@w

st

The Santa Barbara County Parks Department (County Parks) has expressed an interest in
obtaining an additional interim extension of the existing Agreement for the Operation and
Maintenance of recreational facilities at Lake Cachuma in order to accommodate the completion
of the Resource Management Plan and the subsequent negotiation of a renewal Agreement for
Lake Cachuma. Reclamation has determined that it is in the best interest of the United States to
extend the interim period of performance of the Agreement for an additional two years.

The County Parks shall comply with all applicable state and federal laws including but not
limited to environmental compliance. The County Parks shall not initiate construction on
Reclamation project lands or facilities without Reclamations prior approval. Otherwise, pursuant
to Article 3 of the subject Agreement, Reclamation is extending the term from January 12, 2011
to December 31, 2013. All other terms and conditions of Agreement

No. 14-06-200-600 shall remain in full force and effect during this interim period.

County Parks may extend existing subcontracts on a year-to-year basis not to exceed two years
ending December 31, 2013. In the event a new long-term management agreement is executed
prior to December 31, 2013, County Parks will operate and maintain Lake Cachuma recreational
facilities pursuant to the terms and conditions of the renewal.

Reclamation recognizes the importance of the recreational resources at Lake Cachuma to the
recreating public and the economy of Santa Barbara County. Reclamation congratulates County
Parks on the completion of over 57 years of successful operation at Lake Cachuma providing
recognized recreational opportunities for the people in Santa Barbara and the entire State of
California.



During this interim period, Reclamation looks forward to working with the County Parks to
ensure the availability of these recreational opportunities are recognized well into the future. If
you agree with the above, please have the appropriate officials sign this Interim Agreement. One
signed copy is for your records and one signed copy should be mailed to: Area Manager, Bureau
of Reclamation, 1243 N Street, and Fresno, California 93721.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact Sheryl Carter, Chief,
Lands Management Division at 559-487-5299 or at 800-735-2929 for the hearing impaired.

Sincerely,

M1chael P. Tacksoré P. E
Area Manager ~

In Duplicate:

This two year extension of the existing Agreement No. 14-06-200-600 is hereby accepted by
Santa Barbara County.

By:

Chair, Board of Supervisors Date
Of the County of Santa Barbara
State of California

ATTEST: Ms. Chandra L. Wallar
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy Date

cc: Ms. Kate Rees
Cachuma Operation and Maintenance Board
3301 Laurel Canyon Road
Santa Barbara, California 93105-2017



